071214 MAR 20 2008

No. 07-

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROSENRUIST-GESTAO E SERVICOS LDA, FORMERLY KNOWN AS ROSENRUIST-GESTAO E SERVICOS SOCIEDADE UNIPESSOAL LDA,

Petitioner;

v.

VIRGIN ENTERPRISES LIMITED,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Douglas V. Rigler
Counsel of Record
Andrew J. Patch
Mark Lebow
Jeffrey M. Goehring
Young & Thompson
209 Madison St.
Suite 500
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 521-2297

Counsel for Petitioner

214700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding and Rule 29.6 Statement	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Appendices	vi
Table of Cited Authorities	vii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition	7
I. The Majority's View Of 35 U.S.C. § 24 Conflicts With The Prevailing Construction By Other Circuits	9
II. By Its Express Terms 35 U.S.C. § 24 Limits the Subpoenaed Person Or Entity To A "Witness Being or Residing in [the] District"	10

Contents

	Page
III. The Majority Decision Inexorably Intrudes Upon the Interest of Other Nations	12
	12
IV. Non-Resident Aliens Ordinarily Are Not Subject To The Subpoena Power Of A U.S.	
Court	14
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit Decided December 27, 2007	la
Appendix B — Order Of The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of Virginia, Alexandria Division Dated April 10, 2006	54a
Appendix C — Memorandum Opinion And Order Of The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of Virginia, Alexandria Division Filed March 2, 2006	56a
Appendix D — Order Of The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of Virginia, Alexandria Division Dated May 1, 2006	68a
Appendix E — Order Of The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of Virginia, Alexandria Division Filed April 7, 2006	70a
Appendix F — Excerpt Of Hearing On Motions Of The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of Virginia, Alexandria Division Dated April 7, 2006	72a
Appendix G — Order Of The United States Patent And Trademark Office Mailed January 9 2006	74a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases:
Blackmer v. United States 284 U.S. 421 (1932)
Brown v. Braddick 595 F.2d 961 (5th Cir. 1979) 9
Consolidated Development Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc. 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000)
Frilette v. Kimberlin 508 F.2d 205 (3rd Cir. 1974) 9
Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A. 542 U.S. 155 (2004)
Natta v. Hogan 392 F.2d 686 (10th Cir. 1968) 10
Ratliff v. Cooper Laboratories, Inc. 444 F.2d 745 (4th Cir. 1971)
Rosenruist-Gestao E Servicos LDA v. Virgin Enterprises Limited 511 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2007) passim
Sheehan v. Doyle 529 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1976) 9, 10

viii

Cited Authorities

Page
Sheehan v. Doyle 513 F.2d 895 (1st Cir. 1975)
Wenche Siemer v. Learjet Acquisition Corp. 966 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1992)
Legislative Material
15 U.S.C. § 1051
28 U.S.C. 1783
35 U.S.C. § 24 passim
Miscellaneous
37 C.F.R. 2.123(a)(2)
37 C.F.R. 2.124 9, 16
37 C.F.R. 6.1 (International schedule of classes of goods and services)
Trademark Trial And Appeal Board Manual of Procedure §§ 703.01(a), (b) and (f)(1)-(3) (2d ed. rev. 2004)

Cited Authorities

	Page
Protocol Relating to the Madrid Agreement Concerning the International Registration of Marks, June 27, 1989, S. Treaty Doc. No. 106-	
41 (2000)	14
Restatement of the Law, Third, Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 403 (2006)	13
